

PUBLIC COPY

No. 2008-5090

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

RECEIVED
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

APR 14 2011

JAN HORBALY
CLERK

**GRAPEVINE IMPORTS, LTD., a Texas Limited Partnership,
AND T-TECH, INC., as a Tax Matters Partner,**

Petitioners-Appellees,

— v. —
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellant.

**On Appeal From A Final Judgment Of The United States
Court Of Federal Claims (Judge Francis M. Allegra)**

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

FILED
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

APR 14 2011

JAN HORBALY
CLERK

Howard R. Rubin
Counsel of Record
Robert T. Smith
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW
Suite 200 – North Tower
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: 202-625-3500
Fax: 202-339-6057

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. *EN BANC* REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE REGULATIONS TO WHICH THE PANEL DEFERRED CONFLICT WITH CLEAR CONGRESSIONAL INTENT SET FORTH IN SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT PRECEDENT 8

II. THE FULL COURT ALSO SHOULD SET ASIDE THE PANEL’S UNPRECEDENTED HOLDING THAT AN AGENCY MAY USE ITS REGULATORY AUTHORITY TO UNDO AN ADVERSE JUDGMENT THAT HAD ALREADY BEEN ENTERED AGAINST THE AGENCY 13

CONCLUSION 15

ADDENDUM..... A

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEB

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, L.P. v. Comm’r</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Beard v. Comm’r</i> , 633 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2011) (<i>reh’g en banc denied</i>)	1, 12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	13
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011) (<i>pet. for reh’g en banc pending</i>).....	1, 3, 12, 14
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. United States</i> , 589 F.2d 1040 (Ct. Cl. 1978).....	14
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chock Full O’ Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971).....	14
<i>Colony, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 357 U.S. 28 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 600 (2004).....	10
<i>Grapevine Imports, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 505 (2007).....	4
<i>Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 634 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011) (<i>reh’g en banc denied</i>)	1, 2, 12
<i>Mayo Found. of Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	1, 3, 13

<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd. v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	7, 14, 15

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 275(c) (1939).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 6229(c)(2).....	12
26 U.S.C. § 6501.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)(i).....	11, 12
26 U.S.C. § 6501(e)(1)(A)(ii).....	12

REGULATIONS

Final Treasury Regulations, 75 Fed. Reg. 78,897 (Dec. 17, 2010).....	5
Temporary Treasury Regulations, 74 Fed. Reg. 49,321 (Sept. 28, 2009).....	5
